

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



ALAN GRAYSON,

PETITIONER,

v.

NO LABELS, INC. ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR DAVID A. LOGAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Professor David A. Logan
*Amicus Curiae and
Member of Supreme Court Bar*
Roger Williams University School of Law
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 254-4501
dlogan@rwu.edu

April 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
THE INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
THE SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IN A CASE THAT GOES TO THE HEART OF OUR DEMOCRACY AND REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION THAT THE PETITIONER FAILED TO PROVE ACTUAL MALICE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	2
II. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS FOR MEDIA AND NON-MEDIA DEFAMATION DEFENDANTS	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , No. 20-1063, <i>cert. denied</i> , 594 U.S. ___ (2021).....	1, 3
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	7
<i>Denny v. Mertz</i> , 318 N.W.2d 141 (Wis. 1981).....	10
<i>Dominion Voting Systems v. Fox News</i> , N21C-03-257 EMD (Delaware Sup. Ct. filed March 26, 2021).....	3
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	6, 10
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	8, 10
<i>Greenmoss Builders, Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , 461 A.2d 414 (Vt. 1983).....	10
<i>Harley-Davidson Motorsports, Inc. v. Markley</i> , 568 P.2d 1359 (Oregon 1977).....	10
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	3, 4
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd. on other grds.</i> , 599 U.S. 206 (2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 6, 9, 10, 11

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David A. Logan,

*Rescuing our Democracy by Rethinking**New York Times. v. Sullivan,*

81 OHIO STATE L. J. 772 (2020) 1, 3, 4, 8

Potter Stewart,

Or of the Press, 26 HASTINGS L. REV. 631

(1975) 10

Rebecca Phillips,

*Constitutional Protection for Non-Media**Defendants: Should There Be a**Distinction Between You and Larry King?*,

33 CAMPBELL L. REV. 173 (2010)..... 9

Rodney A. Smolla,

SMOLLA AND NIMMER ON FREEDOM OF

SPEECH, Vol. 3 (2023) 8, 9

Rodney A. Smolla,

THE LAW OF DEFAMATION, Vol. 2

(2d ed. 2022) 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Ruth Walden et al.,
*Deciphering Dun & Bradstreet: Does the
First Amendment Matter in Private
Figure-Private Concern Defamation
Cases?*, 14 COMMUNICATION L. & POLICY 1
(2009) 10

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37, this is an *amicus curiae* brief submitted by Professor David Logan, a Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court, in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari in Case No. 22-906, *Grayson v. No Labels, Inc.*¹
